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RETAIL TRADE 

Estimated sales of all retail stores in Canada during April 1958 were 

$1,267,255,000 an increase of 1.4'L from sales of $1,250,225,000 in April 1957 and up 

6.1% from those in March 1958 of $1,194,753,000. Cumulative sales in the first four 

months of 1958 of $4,569,534,000 were up 2.47. from the $4,461,722,000 recorded in the 

same period a year ago. These and other data contained in this bulletin are not ad-

justed for seasonal variations, price changes or number of business days. 

Total Retail Trade in Canada 

Period 1957 1958 7. Change 
$'OOo $ 1 000 1958/1957 

January •.... 1,030,036 1,091,304 + 	5,9 
February 	....... 999,758 1,016,222 + 	1.6 
March 	.......... 1,181,703 1,194,753 + 	1.1 
April 	........... 1,250,225 1,267,255 + 	1.4 

Total 	....... 4,461,722 4,569,534 + 	2.4 

By regions, five of the seven specified registered greater sales this April 

than last and, in the remaining two, Alberta and British Columbia sales were down by 

3.07. and 5.97. respectively. The largest gain for the month occurred in Saskatchewan 

where sales were 9.0% greater than last year. The Atlantic Provinces showed an in-

crease of 3.77., Ontario 2.77., Manitoba 2.57. and Quebec 1.47.. For the four-month 

period in 1958 Saskatchewan again showed the largest gain 7.3% followed by Manitoba 

4.67., Atlantic Provinces 3.27., Ontario 2.97, and Quebec 1.97.. In British Columbia 

sales were unchanged from the previous year's levels and in Alberta they were down 

slightly 0.37.. 

By individual kinds of business, 

sales during April 1958 were larger in 

eleven of the eighteen specified as well 

as the miscellaneous category, remained 

unchanged in one and were down in six 

categories. Some of the larger percen-

tage gains for the month were lumber 



2 . 

and building material dealers 10.97., grocery and combination stores 8.87., drug stores 

7.27., general stores 6.57. and hardware stores 5.37,. Fuel dealers' sales dropped 

16.7% during the month, motor vehicle dealers 7.67., jewellery stores 5.37,,men's 

clothing stores 5.17., family clothing 4.47. and women's clothing 2.77.. 

Percentage Changes in Selected Retail Trades 

January to April 1958 over January to April 1957 

Chains and Independents 

Canada 

All Stores Chains Independents 

Grocery and Combination + 8.4 + 11.4 + 6.1 

Family Clothing + 1.4 + 8 0 1 (c) 

Women's Clothing ................. + 5•3 .4. 5,4 + 53 

Shoe 	............................ + 8.1 + 12.0 + 5.6 

Lumber and Building Material + 8.0 + 4.4 + 8.7 

Furniture, Appliance and Radio + 1.6 + 7.3 (c) 

Restaurant 	.................... - 0.1 - 3.2 + 0.2 

Drug 	............................ o  + 7.1 + 5.5 + 7.3 

Jewellery 	........................ - 1.9 - 0.3 - 2.8 

(c) Unchanged. 
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4 	Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

April, 1958 
(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE 	All Stores j 	Chain 	jjndeendent 	All Stores 

Canada 	 Atlantic 

---- ---- 	7__ 	- 
1 
	

TOTAL, ALL TRADES ...................... 	1,267,255 	237,575 	1,029,680 
	

104,289 

2 	Grocery& Combination 	........................... 246,988 	1 107,940 	I  139,048 22,553 
3 	Other Food & Beverage 89,076 45,713 43,363 7,288 

3,354 43,476 10,355 4 	General 	.........................................................46,829 
105,129 - 105,129 9,192 5 	Department 	................................................... 

6 	Variety 	.........................................................25,663 21,209 4 31 454 2,662 
7 	Motor 	Vehicle .............................................. 	. 253,016 1,773 251,243 20,870 
8 	Garage 	& 	Filling Station 	......................... 72,049 631 71,418 4,845 
9 	Men's 	Clothing 	.......................................... 	. 17,912 2,194 15,718 986 

10 	Family 	Clothing 	......................................... 18,241 3,201 15,040 2,479 
11 	Women's 	Clothing ...................................... 	. 22,002 5,517 16,485 1,294 
12 	Shoe 	.............................................................. 	. 12,468 5,395 7,073 976 
13 	Hardware 	....................................................... 23,544 3,108 20,436 1,712 
14 	Lumber& Building Material 35,351 5,182 30,168 1,155 
15 	Furniture, Appliance & Radio 47,374 11,868 35,505 3,316 
16 	Restaurant 	.................................................. 42,422 2,938 	I  39,484 1,764 
17 	Fuel 	.............................................................. 19,700 167 	I  19,533 1,074 
18 	Drug 	............................................................... 29,257 	. 3,645 25 0 612 2,069 

8,043 2,656 5,387 560 19 	Jewellery 	....................................................... 
20 	Miscellaneous 	............................................. 15 2,191 11 1 084 141,108 9,139 

	

Manitoba 	 Saskatchewan 

62,494 1 	8,496 	53,998 	80,285 

9,586 
2,786 
3,588 
9,080 

664 
12,727 
2,193 

736 
725 
553 
335 

1,274 
2,616 
1,675 
2,398 

312 
1,588 

364 
9,294 

21 
	

TOTAL, ALL TRADES ...................... 

22 Grocery & Combination ............................ 
23 Other Food & Beverage........................ 
24 
	

General....................................................... 
25 
	

Department.................................................. 
26 
	

Variety.......................................................... 
27 
	

Motor Vehicle.............................................. 
28 Garage & Filling Station ........................ 
29 
	

Men's Clothing .......................................... 
30 
	

Family Clothing ........................................ 
31 
	

Women's Clothing ...................................... 
32 
	

Shoe.............................................................. 
33 
	

Hardware...................................................... 
34 Lumber & Building Material .................. 
35 Furniture, Appliance & Radio................ 
36 
	

Res tau rant.................................................. 
37 
	

Fuel.............................................................. 
38 
	

Drug.............................................................. 
39 
	

Jewellery .................................................... 
40 
	

Miscellaneous ............................................. 

3,925 5,661 9,577 
1,692 1,094 2,655 

(a) (a) 6,702 
- 9,080 5,307 

621 44 975 
- 12,727 23,029 

(a) (a) 4 10 064 
(a) (a) 644 
(a) (a) 822 
157 396 746 
84 251 376 

(a) (a) 2,890 
280 2,336 2 10 783 
409 1,266 1,575 
210 2,188 2 1 473 

- 312 254 
(a) (a) 1,693 
(a) (a) 415 
354 8,940 13,305 

(a) Indicates figures wIthheld to avoid disclosing individual operations, but are included in the totals. Any slight 
differences between the totals and their components are due to the rounding of the figures. 



Chain I Independent 

Provinces 

16,494 87,795 

5,115 17,438 
(a) (a) 
867 9,488 

- 9,192 
2,348 314 

(a) (a) 
(a) (a) 
(a) (a) 
(a) (a) 
145 1,150 
(a) (a) 
(a) (a) 

- 1,155 
758 2,558 

72 1,692 
- 1,074 

204 1,865 
111 448 
369 8,770 

Saskatchewan 

8 2 699 	71,586 

2,450 
1,498 

(a) 

820 

(a) 
(a) 
(a) 
173 
128 
(a) 

1,275 
506 
43 

(a) 
157 
381 

7,127 
1,157 

(a) 
5,307 

155 
23,029 

(a) 
(a) 
(a) 
573 
248 
(a) 

1,508 
1,069 
2,430 

254 
(a) 
258 

12,924 

98,053 58,145 39,908 
34,335 20,373 13,962 
9,861 448 9,413 

34,950 - 34,950 
11,744 9 30 698 2,046 
86,171 (a) (a) 
32,207 (a) (a) 
6,636 1,267 5,369 
5,164 890 4,274 
8,864 2,694 6,171 
5,637 2,769 2,868 
8,307 616 7,691 

13,476 1,220 12,256 
18,852 I 	5,440 13,412 
16,849 1,048 15,801 
10,778 (a) (a) 
12,241 1,643 10,598 
3,187 1,204 1,983 

62,463 5,153 57,311 

British Columbia 

135,070 	25,784 1  109,286 

Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and kinds of Business 	5 

April, 1958 
(in thousands of dollars) 

	

All Stores 	Chain LmndePe0t 

Quebec 

6149,496 1 252,114 

	

69,670 	21,759 	47,911 

	

25,002 	7,545 

8,538 22,552 10,088 
2,383 11,555 7,157 

(a) 4,384 668 
11,196 17,169 - 

273 1,461 932 
24,708 28,487 - 

(a) 7,041 (a) 
(a) 1,542 (a) 

1,012 719 (a) 
1,681 2,314 512 

466 1,071 261 
(a) 1,870 (a) 

1,678 4,857 505 
2,795 4,482 936 
3,802 4,563 697 

35 2,008 (a) 
1,974 3,399 869 

272 1,014 364 
12,747 14,582 2,227 

Ontario 

479,775 	113,128 

All Stores 	Chain Independent I No. 

7,118 	I 753 
18,235 - 

6,766 5,672 
57,023 - 

15,646 209 
5,671 517 
7,160 1,737 
6,340 1,628 
3,355 1,705 
4,458 (a) 
7,214 (a) 

14,163 3,301 
10,429 724 
5,240 - 

5,978 420 
1,983 470 

30,159 2,100 

Alberta 

103,732 15,476 

14,996 6,457 
5,455 3,072 
4,822 (a) 

11,196 - 

1,391 1,117 
24,708 - 

6,054 (a) 
1,697 (a) 
1,172 159 
1,890 209 

719 253 
3,032 (a) 
3,250 1,572 
3,312 517 
3,946 144 

35 - 

2,288 314 
520 248 

13,249 501 

366,647 

12,464 
4,399 
3,716 

17,169 
529 

28,487 
(a) 
(a) 
(a) 

1,802 
810 
(a) 

4,352 
3 0 545 
3,866 

(a) 
2,530 

651 
12,355 

LI,+)I 

6,364 
18,235 
1,094 

57,023 
15,437 
5,154 
5,423 
4,713 
1,650 

(a) 
(a) 

10,862 
9,705 
5,240 
5,558 
1,513 

28,058 

88,256 

1 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 

22 
23 
24 
C) 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 



6 	 Percentage ehanges in Retafi Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without AdjustmeDt for Price Changes) 

April 1958 Over April 1957 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA  Atlantic Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta Ca 

% 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. + 1.4 + 3.7 + 1.4 + 2.7 + 	2.5 + 9.0 - 3.0 - 	5.9 

+ 8.8 + 10.5 + 8.2 + 9.5 + 	3.3 + 9.4 + 9.2 + 	7.6 Grocery & Combination ................... 

+ 

. 

5.2 + 7.6 + 8.2 + 5.9 + 	0.3 + 1.8 + 0.6 (c) Other Food& Beverage 	............... 

General 	................................................. + 6.5 + 7.0 + 7.6 + 8.1 - 	2.2 + 16.1 + 97 - 	6.9 

(c) + 2.1 + 2.4 + 1.1 - 	2.9 + 0.8 - 1.4 - 	3.6 

V ariety 	................................................ 

. 

2 .1 + 2.0 + 1.1 + 3.1 + 	4.6 + 7.7 - 2.7 - 	1.0 

Department 	.......................................... 

- 7.6 - 2.0 - 5.9 - 5.9 - 	5.6 + 10.1 - 15.0 - 	22.7 Motor Vehicle 	...................................... 

Garage & Filling Station ................ + 

. 

2.3 - 1.9 + 5.7 + 3.1 + 	0.3 - 2.5 - 2.7 + 	3.1 

Men'sClothing ................................... - 

.. 

5.1- 6.5 - 4.8 5.0+ 1.1 - 3.3 - 8.0 - 	5.6 

- 4.4 - 0.7 7.7 - 2.9 + 	6.6 + 1.4 3.5 - 	9.6 

- 2.7 0.3 6.0 - 0.6 + 	3.0 + 2.3 3.8 4.5 

Family Clothing .................................. 

Shoe 	...................................................... + 1.8 + 5.9 + 6.5 - 0.2 - 	3•5 + 11.2 - 3.0 - 	2.5 

Hardware .............................................. 5.3 + 10.3 + 1.5 + 4.4 + 	9.5 + 21.7 + 0.9 - 	2.6 

Lumber & Building Material .......... 

..+ 

+ 10.9 + 12.7 - 4.6 + 21.8 + 18.9 + 26.7 - 9.4 + 14.6 

+  3.0 + 11.0 + 0.2 + 1.9 + 	11.1 + 19.9 + 6.1 + 	0.9 

Women's Clothing 	.............................. 

Restaurant 	.......................................... + 

.. 

0.4 - 1.0 + 2.2 + 0.3 + 	6.4 0.8 + 5.0 - 	8.2 

.. 

16.7 - 24.9 - 12.3 - 18.7 - 	11.1 25. .3 + 2.9 - 	10.7 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio .......... 

Drug 	........................................................ + 

.. 

7.2 + 9.9 + 4.1 + 6.4 + 12.0 + 7.2 + 8.4 + 11.6 

Fuel 	........................................................ 

- 5.3 - 2.6 - 8.4- 4.2- 0.8- 4.8-7.0- 4.2 Jewellery 	.............................................. 

Miscellaneous ...................................... + 4.7 

. 

+ 2.9 + 1.7 + 7.8 + 15.3 + 11.1 - 1.0 - 	5.5 

(c) Unchanged. 



Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

January to April 1958 

(In thousands of doflars) 

KIND OF }3USINESS OR STORE I 	CANADA Atl anti c Quebec Ontario 

j 	

Manitoba chewan Alberta CfVa 

4,569,534 	359,257 1,086,677 1,770,260 223,947 256,331 368,355 	504,702 TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............

Grocery & Combination .................. 972,706 	87,599 272,295 391,310 38,580 36,931 58,476 	87,515 
Other Food & Beverage 328,129 	26,807 92,167 125,843 10,148 9,978 20,727 	42,461 

164,552 	34,951 25,455 34,067 13,391 22,904 18,183 	15,603 General 	................................................ 
Department .......................................... .368,978 	28,858 63,546 121,256 32,457 18,799 41,203 	62,859 
Variety 	.............................................. 79,035 	7,603 

.. 

20,787 37,125 2,019 2,889 4,117 	4,496 
831,858 	60,413 185,831 290,809 39,804 59,927 83,360 	111,711 Motor 	Vehicle ..................................... 

Garage & Filling Station ................ 272,611 	18,566 

.. 

60,997 121,567 9,174 14,285 22,038 	25,983 
Men's 	Clothing .................................. 	. 

. 

67,392 	3,634 17,624 27,700 2,767 2,425 6,493 	6,750 
Family 	Clothing ................................ 	. 58,690 	7,979 21,584 17,611 2,356 2,493 3,924 	2,742 
Women's 	Clothing 	............................. 76,727 	4,257 21,253 32,025 1,795 2,398 	1 6,714 	8,283 
Shoe 	..................................................... 40,477 	2,973 10,217 19,138 960 1,042 2,254 	3,893 
Hardware 	............................... ............... 76,482 	5,590 13,582 26,720 4,399 8,761 10,933 	6,495 
Lumher&BuildingMaterial 1l5,461 	4,049 23,719 43,888 8,936 8,981 11,589 	14,298 
Furniture, Appliance & Radio 
Restaurant 

175,626, 	12,679 
158,196i 	6,723 

49,840 70,267 7,477 6,583 14,081 	14,697 
........................................... 39,192 63,533 9,086 8,717 14,096 	16,847 

	

138,199 I 	6,074 

	

115,145 	8,047 
38,131 
23,856 

78,392 
49,001 

2,856 1,888 257 I 	10,604 Fuel 	.................................................... 	.. 
5,856 6,524 8,823 	13,038 Drug 	...................................................... 

Jewellery 	............................................ 30,275 	2,066 6,944 12,563 1 $ 22 1,596 1,904 	3,881 
Miscellaneous 	................................... 

... 
498,995 	30,389 99,657 207,445 30,564 39,210 39,183 	52,546 



8 	 Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

January to April 1958 Over January to April 1957 

KIND OF BUSINS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta Ca 

% 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. + 2.4 + 3.2 + 1.9 + 2.9 + 4.6 + 7.3 - 0.3 (c) 

+ 

. 

8.4 + 8.2 + 7.3  + 9.6 + 5.0 + 9.5 + 8.8 + 7.6  

+ 3.7 + 2.4 + 4.1 + 4.9 + 5.0 + 3.8 + 2.5 + 0.3 Other 	Food & Beverage 	............... 

+ 3.5 + 3.1 + 3.4 + 6.0 - 4.0 + 12.4 + 5.3 - 6.7 

+ 4.0 + 4.0 + 2.6 4 3.8 + 4.1 + 5.3 + 7.6 + 3.3 

+ 5.2 + 6.1 + 4.0 + 5.4 + 12.6 + 5.4 + 2.8 + 6.3 

Grocery & Combination ................... 

Variety 	................................................. 

5.4 + 0.9 - 6.4 6.4 - 1.6 + 7.6 11.0 - 7.1 

General 	................................................. 

Motor Vehicle 	...................................... 

+ 2.8 - 1.6 + 5.5 + 4.2 + 8.8 4.7 - 5.5 + 4.0 

Department 	......................................... 

- 0.1 + 0.6 - 2.9 + 1.5 + 3.6 + 2.5 + 0.8 - 2.6 

Garage& Filling Station ................. 

+ 1.4 + 3.9 - 2.8 4 4.7 + 8.6 + 4.0 4 4.4 - 4.4 

Men's 	Clothing 	................................... 

Family Clothing ................................. 

+ 5.3 + 9.6 4 2.7 + 7.9 + 8.3 + 6.5 + 1.3 4 2.7 Women's Clothing 	............................. 

+ 8.1 + 11.5 + 11.2 + 7.1 + 9.3 + 15.3 + 0.7 + 5.5 Shoe 	....................................................... 

+ 4.9 + 6.0 + 1.7 + 2.3 + 1.0 + 18.1 4  5.7 + 7.9 

+ 8.0 + 8.1 4 0.6 + 14.2 + 8.5 + 9.7 - 4.4 + 13.5 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio ........ + 1.6 + 10.5 + 4.3 - 4.5 + 14.0 + 11.0 + 9.2 + 0.7 

Hardware ......................................... ......

Lumber & Building Material ........... 

.- 0.1 - 6.7 + 0.6 + 0.3 + 9.0 - 1.5 + 2.1 - 5.5 

- 65 - 23.5 5.1 1.3 9.6 19.0 - 5.5 - 26.6 

Restaurant 	........................................... 

Fuel 	....................................................... 

+ 7.1 + 9.4 + 5.7 + 7.1 + 8.4 + 5.3 + 66 + 9.3 Drug 	....................................................... 

Jewellery 	............................................ -1.9 + 5.9 - 3.5 4.0 + 2.9 - 3.4+ 0.6 + 1.9 

Miscellaneous ..................................... + 

. 

3.6 - 0.6 + 2.4 + 3.7 + 12.6 + 10.9 - 2.5 + 2.5 

(c) Unchanged. 



Percentage Changes In Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

April 1958 Over March 1958 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta British 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. 6.1 + 9.7 + 5.2 + 4.3 + 2.6 + 21.6 + 12.0 + 1.3 

Grocery & Combination .................. 

.+ 

- 2.9 - 1.9 - 1.5 - 3.9 - 4.2 - 4.6 - 3.4 - 2.5 

Other 	Food & Beverage 	............... + 

. 

3.5 + 6.9 + 4.3 + 3.0 + 8.9 + 1.3 0.1 + 2.3 

+ 11.3 + 13.8 + 13.4 + 17.1 + 1.5 + 13.3 + 4.6 + 4.1 General 	................................................. 

Department 	......................................... + 5.2 + 20.5 + 1.4 + 6.3 + 2.9 + 4.6 + 1.8 + 4.1 

+ 24.3 + 36.9 + 22.4 + 18.4 + 27.2 + 36.9 + 43.1 + 38.4 Variety 	................................................. 

Motor Vehicle 	..................................... + 13.3 + 26.8 + 13.3 + 10.1 + 6.3 + 51.7 + 20.4 - 6.9 

Csrage & Filling Station ................. + 4.3 5.7 + 1.7 + 4.2 12.9 + 0.5 + 23.1 + 13.8 

Men's 	Clothing 	.................................. + 6.5 + 9.2 + 24.1 - 3.5 - 2.6 + 6.6 + 6.9 + 1.3 

Iamily 	Clothing ................................. + 14.7 + 11.1 + 16.8 + 7.3 + 18.7 + 31.7 + 30.4 + 20.2 

.. 

+ 2.8 + 19.2 1.7 + 0.7 + 11.3 + 25.4 + 8.3 + 3.5 

+ 15.2 + 19.9 + 15.8 + 10.9 + 31.0 + 49.8 + 28.9 + 10.9 

Hardware............................................... +  17.2 + 4.6 + 22.3 + 22.1 + 13.9 + 29.7 + 8.4 + 1.0 

+ 23.0 + 23.0 + 6.6 + 26.5 + 23.9 + 52.2 + 26.2 + 25.8 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio......... +  6.5 - 3.8 + 9.0 + 4.9 - 3.2 5.9 - 0.4 + 34.3 

Women's Clothing 	............................. 

Shoe 	....................................................... 

+ 3.0 - 02 + 5.1 - 0.1 + 0.8 + 3.6 + 9.2 + 6.9 

Lumber & Building Material ........... 

- 38.0 38.5 - 40.8 - 38.0 - 45.9 - 48.6 - 47.0 - 23.9 

1estaurant 	........................................... 

Drug 	...................................................... 0.9 - 1.5 - 2.1 - 2.9 + 8.0 + 2.0 + 1.7 + 2.0 

Fuel 	....................................................... 

+ 3.4 + 15.5 + 9.7 - 1.5 + 7.7 - 8.0 + 9.9 + 2.2 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous ..................................... + 16.4 + 16.8 4  14.4 + 17.2 + 1.8 + 38.1 + 36.7 - 1.6 



STATISTICS CANADA LiBRARY 
SiBLID -1 	STANSTIQUE CANADA 

1010778385 


